THE ROLES OF CHILDREN'S LITERATURE
IN THE ENGLISH PROGRAM
IN PRIMARY SCHOOLS

Reading the texts of our lives?

Beverley May Croker

B.A. (University of New England), M.A. (Macquarie University),
Teachers’ Certificate (Sydney Teachers’ College)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfiment of the requirement of the
degree of Doctor of Education of the University of New England,
N.S.W., Australia.

September, 2001



CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINALITY

I certify that the substance of this thesis has not already been submitted for any

degree and is not being currently submitted for any other degrees.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge any help received in preparing this thesis,

and all sources used, have been acknowledged in this thesis.

Signature:

Date:



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

There are many people who have made the completion of this project
possible.

I would especially like to thank my academic supervisors, Professor Bill
Green and Associate Professor Colin Mulquiney, for their challenging
but inspirational guidance. From Professor Green [ learned to question
and examine the broader ideological perspectives. From Associate
Professor Mulquiney, I learned how to refine my analysis and

interpretration of my data.

I would also like to acknowledge the assistance of a number of
colleagues for their encouragement and insightful comments. In
particular, I would like to thank Dr David Baxter for his generous
sharing of thoughts and encouragement, Ms Judy Miller and Dr Scott
Dixon for their patient explanations and Mr Paul Muirhead for his
readiness to give information. My very special thanks go to Dr Christine
Perrott, Mrs Priscilla Connor and Dr Brian Maye for their fastidious

editing of chapters.

I am also extremely grateful to Belinda Eastgate for her gift of
enhancing the presentation of the thesis and, more importantly, for her
constant willingness to solve the numerous clerical problems that seem

to arise.

Of course, I must thank the teachers and teacher education students who
so willingly participated in the interviews and the survey and showed

much interest in the study.

Lastly, I must express my gratitude to my family. My son, Matthew and
my daughter, Kirsten, for their encouragement and empathy and finally,

my husband, Darrell, for his constant support.



ABSTRACT

This study explores the possible roles children’s literature plays in the contemporary
primary English classroom. How teachers perceive literature is directly linked to the
relationship they see between the reader, the ‘read’ and the practice of reading. Such
perceptions are derived from many influences, both ideological and pedagogical. All, in
some way, are driven by a Foucauldian perspective of power where many competing
discourses of English education organise meaning differently and establish their own
positions of power.

The research for this study adopts a multimethodological approach that draws on
ethnographic and quasi-experimental research, together with conceptual, discursive
research. It is organised in a metaphorical framework of research in three broad categories
of ‘lab’, ‘field’ and ‘library’ research. The context for the study involves two New South
Wales sites: primary schools and a regional university. Through surveys of two hundred
and eighty-nine teacher education students and interviews with eight classroom teachers,
the study examines how preservice and practising teachers recognise and develop their
own expertise in the areas of reading and literature. It explores their attitudes to literature
and their knowledge of literary theory and of children’s literature, and the roles they see
literature playing in English education in the primary school. In keeping with the
postcritical thinking of this research, the study has followed Romm’s suggestion (1997)
that claiming multiple realities offers sound arguments that will stimulate discussion in
society and enhance the Discourse of the primary English classroom.

This study utilizes not only observations of the contemporary educational site, but draws
on historical perspectives to weave a richer tapestry of the primary English classroom. In
order to identify the possible origins of current thinking, it retells the history of the field of
children’s literature and its role in English education. This thesis does so by identifying
the ‘monuments’ of traditional history and, consistent with Foucault’s notion of
genealogy, subverts some of these monuments through an analysis of both past and
present educational sites. An examination of the historical development of the primary
school English curriculum in New South Wales highlights the changing roles literature
has played in these sites. A study of the history of children’s literature reveals shifts in the
perceptions of the nature of the child reader. It also considers how the definition of what
constitutes a children’s book is being challenged as the genre embraces new sub genres
such as adolescent fiction and experiments with texts to contribute to the body of

contemporary literature.



The study considers how some of the older discourses persist and merge with the new and
how these competing realities impact on the teacher. In particular, the research examines
the effect of recent politicisation of education and ideological shifts and the subsequent
impact on the implementation of the current New South Wales English K-6 Syllabus and
related policy documents. It also provides information about how curriculum change
challenges the teachers’ pre-existing perspectives on the roles of literature in the primary

English program.

The analysis of the gathered data identifies some of the powerful forces that formulate
teacher education students’ and classroom teachers’ perceptions of children’s literature
and raises questions about the nature of educational programs for preservice and
practising teachers. This study considers how teachers have arrived at their present
knowledge base, how they utilise it and what they perceive as being the limitations of this
knowledge. This information is seen to be significant in enhancing the tertiary instruction
available in the education of primary teachers. Ultimately, the study is concerned with how
teachers and teacher education students might best be active, informed participants in

assessing the roles of children’s literature in the classroom.

The findings of the study show that primary English teachers must respond to discourses
of theory, policy and practice in formulating their views of the roles of children’s literature
in the primary classroom, a task that many consider challenging given the conflicting
perspectives with which they are faced. The present research has found that while teachers
generally value the use of children’s literature in their English programs, they lack
confidence in understanding its qualities and how it might develop readers’ ‘literary
literacy’. The study suggests that solutions may be found through research, strengthening
the links between academic institutions and the classroom, and through tertiary programs
that confront competing discourses and explore the interaction of theory, policy and
practice.

v



CONTENTS

Certificate of Originality

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Acronyms

PART A OVERVIEW

Chapter 1 Introduction

[

1
2
3

1.4

1.5

Introduction: identifying the study

Conceptualising the study: English, literacy and literature
Contextualising the study

1.3.1 Economic influences

1.3.2  Sociocultural influences

1.3.3  Political influences

Establishing a framework

1.4.1 Recent research

1.4.2  The structure of the thesis

Conclusion

Chapter 2 Methodological Approach

2.1
22
23

24
2.5

Introduction: purposes of the research
Establishing a paradigm

Dimensions of the research

2.3.1 Library research

2.3.2 ‘Lab’ research: the survey
2.3.3  Field research: interviews
The importance of the data
Conclusion

X

xii



PARTB

OBSERVATIONS AND ANALYSIS OF
PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

Chapter 3 Professional Practice: Teacher Education Programs

3.1  Introduction
3.2 The survey

3.2.1 Validating the instrument

3.22 Items

3.2.3 Cases
3.3 Importance of the data
.1 Characteristics of student sample
.2 Attitude: interest and transference
.3 Approaches to teaching English: theoretical influences
4 Goals for using children’s literature
.5  Text selection
.6 Responses to literature
.7 Teacher education students’ knowledge
v1dual cases
cussion and conclusions
Attitudes to reading and literature
Approaches to teaching English
Goals for using literature
Text selection
Responses to literature
Knowledge of children’s texts
Implications for teacher education

W W W WWWW

UIU‘ILIILIIUISJIUIVJ Q-wuwuuww

W W W W W W w TS
YJouhrhbio=2

Chapter 4 Professional Practice: Teachers and the School

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Impressions: describing the texts
4.2.1 The special role of the English teacher
4.2.2 Identified roles of children’s literature
4.2.3 Constraints and influences in the use of children’s
literature in the classroom
424 Knowledge
4.2.5 Dominant discourses
4.2.6 Dimensions in teaching literature
4.3  Discussion and interpretation: understanding the texts
44 Conclusion

PART C CONTEXT AND EXPLICATION

Chapter 5 Subject English and Primary Schooling in New South Wales

5.1 Introduction

5.2 The story of ideas: discourses of English—Ilegacies of the past
5.2.1 An aesthetic discourse
5.2.2  An ethical discourse
5.2.3 A rhetorical discourse

90

90
91
91
92

94
98
99
110
114
117

119

119
120
122
123
126



5.2.4 A political discourse
5.2.5  ‘Sedimentation’
5.3  The story of English in primary education in New South Wales:
from ideas to praxis
5.3.1  English curriculum for the nineteenth century in the
colony of New South Wales

5.3.2 Curriculum for the 1900s—1920s
5.3.3 Curriculum for 1930s—1950s
5.3.4 Curriculum for the 1960s
5.3.5 Curriculum for 1970s
5.3.6 Curriculum for the 1980s

54 Conclusion

Chapter 6 Children’s Literature: Literary Practice and Primary English

6.1  Introduction
6.2  The story of children’s literature as a genre
6.2.1  Defining children’s literature
6.2.2  The nature of the child reader
6.2.2.1 Roles of children’s literature: morality and
imagination
6.2.2.2 Cultural identity: national swagger or cultural cringe
6.2.3 Contemporary children’s literature
6.3  The story of children’s literature as a critical study
6.3.1 Historical perspective
6.3.2 Children’s literature as a critical study: contemporary
perspective-—towards ‘respectability’?
6.4  Conclusion

Chapter 7 Primary English: Contemporary Developments

7.1 Introduction
7.2 The spirit of the age: current influences on primary English
7.2.1 Teaching resources
7.2.2 Testing and assessment
7.2.3  Educational policies and the development of the 1998
English K-6 syllabus
7.3  Response to the spirit of the age: the documents
7.3.1 Teaching reading: a K-6 Framework (1997) and support
materials
7.3.2 New South Wales English K-6 Syllabus (1998) and
support documents
7.3.3  Basic Skills Tests and follow-up documents
7.4  Conclusion

PART D CONCLUSIONS AND A WAY FORWARD

Chapter 8 Issues, Challenges and Future Directions for

Professional Practice in Primary English Teaching and Teacher Education

8.1 Introduction
8.2  Issues and challenges
8.2.1 Roles of children’s literature in the primary English
classroom

127
129

129

130
132
133
138
141
143
147

148

148
149
149
150

152
156
157
162
162

165
168

170
170
170
171
172

173
177

177
180

186
189

190

191

191
191

192



8.2.2 Informing teacher education

8.3 Future directions
8.4 Conclusion
Bibliography

Glossary of Terms

Appendices

A

B
C
D

Survey and Related Documents
Interviews—Related Documents
Sorted Data of Constructs 1 and 2 of Survey

Case fit maps of survey
Figure 1: Case Fit Construct 1
Figure 2: Case Fit Construct 2

Knowledge of Children’s Texts—Survey Responses
Figure 1: Qualities of Good Children’s Literature
Figure 2: Naming a Children’s Picture Book

Figure 3: Highly Rated Children’s Literature

Teacher Knowledge—Survey Responses
Figure 1: Knowledge to be Developed
Figure 2: Using the Information in Teaching
Figure 3: Comments

Literacy Initiatives in Australian Education: An Historical Perspective
Basic Skills Tests:
Table 1: Analysis of Levels of Questions for Year Three, 1998

Table 2: Analysis of Levels of Questions for Year Five, 1998
Table 3: Responses to Questions on Literary Excerpts

vill

196
200
202

203
230
237
237
244
255
269
269
275
281
281
283
284
286
286
289
291
292
294

295
296



2.1
2.2
2.3:
2.4:
2.5:
3.1
3.2:
3.3:
3.4
3.5:
3.6:
3.7
3.8:
3.0:

3.10:
3.11:
3.12:
3.13:
3.14:
3.15:
3.16:
3.17:
3.18:
3.19:
3.20:
3.21:
3.22:
3.23:
3.24:
3.25:
3.26:
3.27:
3.28:
3.29:

LIST OF TABLES

Comparison of characteristics of survey and interview methods

Population for survey

Mode of collection of responses
Demographic information on 8 interviewees
Interview timetable

Fit statistics for item estimates

Fit statistics for case estimates

Year of study

Tertiary program in which students currently enrolled
Highest professional qualifications completed
Tertiary level units completed in English
Current professional position

Duration of teaching

Reasons for choice

Categories of texts often read

Others text types

Time spent reading: study

Time spent reading: leisure

Frequency of responses to attitudes to reading and literature

Frequency of responses to views on teaching English
Goals for using children’s literature

Basis of text selection

Discourses reflected in items

Children’s desired responses

Teacher education students’ knowledge

Number of responses to items 52-55

Student choice: most popular picture books
Number of responses to items 56-58

Resources identified to support reading programs
The need for children to appreciate literature

The significance of comprehension tests

The importance of quality of literature

The importance of quantity of literature

The importance of reading stories to the class

X

41
43
46
47
54
54
64
64
65
65
66
66
67
68
69
69
69
70
71
72
73
74
74
75
75
76
77
79
83
83
83
84
84



3.30:
3.31:
3.32:
3.33:

4.1:
4.2:
4.3
7.1
7.2

The importance of a comprehensive library

The significance of poor library resources to teaching English
Comparison of two study’s goals of teaching literature
Comparison of teachers’ selection of texts

Australian primary teachers preferred items on RPM

Responses questions seek: involvement and aesthetic knowledge
Comparison of RPM studies

Identified text types, 1998 syllabus

Work samples of roles of literature across stages

84
84
85
87
111
113
114
182
183



1.1:
3.1:
3.2
3.3
34:

LIST OF FIGURES

Changing Perceptions of Policy and Learning

Infit mean square map for construct 1 (items 13-21)
Infit mean square map for construct 2 (items 22—48)
Item estimates thresholds (items 13-21)

Item estimates thresholds (items 22-48)

Xi

15
56
57
59
61



ACER
ALLP
BOS
BST
DEET
DEETYA

DET
DSE
ELIC
ELLA
IEA

KLA
LPP
LRQ
MACQT
NCTE
NUDIST

PETA
RPM
TDM
TODA
UNESCO

LIST OF ACRONYMS

Australian Council for Educational Research

Australian Language and Literacy Policy

Board of Studies

Basic Skills Tests

Department of Employment, Education and Training
Department of Employment, Education, Training and Youth
Affairs

Department of Education and Training, NSW

Department of School Education

Early Literacy Inservice Course

English Language and Literacy Assessment

International Association for the Evaluation of Educational
Achievement

Key Learning Area

Legitimate Peripheral Participation

Literary Response Questionnaire

Ministerial Advisory Council on the Quality of Teaching
National Council of the Teachers of English
Non-numerical Unstructured Data Indexing, Searching and
Theory-building

Primary English Teaching Association

Response Preference Measure

Total Design Method

Textually Oriented Discourse Analysis

United Nations Educational, Scientific & Cultural

Organisation

Xii



[L]earning to read books—or pictures or
films—is not just a matter of acquiring
information from texts, it is a matter of learning
to read and write the texts of our lives
(Scholes 1989:19).



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Certification_Croker.pdf
	Page 1




