# THE ROLES OF CHILDREN'S LITERATURE IN THE ENGLISH PROGRAM IN PRIMARY SCHOOLS

Reading the texts of our lives?

# **Beverley May Croker**

B.A. (University of New England), M.A. (Macquarie University), Teachers' Certificate (Sydney Teachers' College)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement of the degree of Doctor of Education of the University of New England, N.S.W., Australia.

### **CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINALITY**

I certify that the substance of this thesis has not already been submitted for any degree and is not being currently submitted for any other degrees.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge any help received in preparing this thesis, and all sources used, have been acknowledged in this thesis.

Signature:

Date: 20 Deplembre, 2001

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

There are many people who have made the completion of this project possible.

I would especially like to thank my academic supervisors, Professor Bill Green and Associate Professor Colin Mulquiney, for their challenging but inspirational guidance. From Professor Green I learned to question and examine the broader ideological perspectives. From Associate Professor Mulquiney, I learned how to refine my analysis and interpretration of my data.

I would also like to acknowledge the assistance of a number of colleagues for their encouragement and insightful comments. In particular, I would like to thank Dr David Baxter for his generous sharing of thoughts and encouragement, Ms Judy Miller and Dr Scott Dixon for their patient explanations and Mr Paul Muirhead for his readiness to give information. My very special thanks go to Dr Christine Perrott, Mrs Priscilla Connor and Dr Brian Maye for their fastidious editing of chapters.

I am also extremely grateful to Belinda Eastgate for her gift of enhancing the presentation of the thesis and, more importantly, for her constant willingness to solve the numerous clerical problems that seem to arise.

Of course, I must thank the teachers and teacher education students who so willingly participated in the interviews and the survey and showed much interest in the study.

Lastly, I must express my gratitude to my family. My son, Matthew and my daughter, Kirsten, for their encouragement and empathy and finally, my husband, Darrell, for his constant support.

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study explores the possible roles children's literature plays in the contemporary primary English classroom. How teachers perceive literature is directly linked to the relationship they see between the reader, the 'read' and the practice of reading. Such perceptions are derived from many influences, both ideological and pedagogical. All, in some way, are driven by a Foucauldian perspective of power where many competing discourses of English education organise meaning differently and establish their own positions of power.

The research for this study adopts a multimethodological approach that draws on ethnographic and quasi-experimental research, together with conceptual, discursive research. It is organised in a metaphorical framework of research in three broad categories of 'lab', 'field' and 'library' research. The context for the study involves two New South Wales sites: primary schools and a regional university. Through surveys of two hundred and eighty-nine teacher education students and interviews with eight classroom teachers, the study examines how preservice and practising teachers recognise and develop their own expertise in the areas of reading and literature. It explores their attitudes to literature and their knowledge of literary theory and of children's literature, and the roles they see literature playing in English education in the primary school. In keeping with the postcritical thinking of this research, the study has followed Romm's suggestion (1997) that claiming multiple realities offers sound arguments that will stimulate discussion in society and enhance the Discourse of the primary English classroom.

This study utilizes not only observations of the contemporary educational site, but draws on historical perspectives to weave a richer tapestry of the primary English classroom. In order to identify the possible origins of current thinking, it retells the history of the field of children's literature and its role in English education. This thesis does so by identifying the 'monuments' of traditional history and, consistent with Foucault's notion of genealogy, subverts some of these monuments through an analysis of both past and present educational sites. An examination of the historical development of the primary school English curriculum in New South Wales highlights the changing roles literature has played in these sites. A study of the history of children's literature reveals shifts in the perceptions of the nature of the child reader. It also considers how the definition of what constitutes a children's book is being challenged as the genre embraces new sub genres such as adolescent fiction and experiments with texts to contribute to the body of contemporary literature.

The study considers how some of the older discourses persist and merge with the new and how these competing realities impact on the teacher. In particular, the research examines the effect of recent politicisation of education and ideological shifts and the subsequent impact on the implementation of the current New South Wales *English K-6 Syllabus* and related policy documents. It also provides information about how curriculum change challenges the teachers' pre-existing perspectives on the roles of literature in the primary English program.

The analysis of the gathered data identifies some of the powerful forces that formulate teacher education students' and classroom teachers' perceptions of children's literature and raises questions about the nature of educational programs for preservice and practising teachers. This study considers how teachers have arrived at their present knowledge base, how they utilise it and what they perceive as being the limitations of this knowledge. This information is seen to be significant in enhancing the tertiary instruction available in the education of primary teachers. Ultimately, the study is concerned with how teachers and teacher education students might best be active, informed participants in assessing the roles of children's literature in the classroom.

The findings of the study show that primary English teachers must respond to discourses of theory, policy and practice in formulating their views of the roles of children's literature in the primary classroom, a task that many consider challenging given the conflicting perspectives with which they are faced. The present research has found that while teachers generally value the use of children's literature in their English programs, they lack confidence in understanding its qualities and how it might develop readers' 'literary literacy'. The study suggests that solutions may be found through research, strengthening the links between academic institutions and the classroom, and through tertiary programs that confront competing discourses and explore the interaction of theory, policy and practice.

# **CONTENTS**

Certificate of Originality		i
Acknowle	dgements	ii
Abstract		iii
Table of C	Contents	v
List of Ta	bles	ix
List of Fig	gures	xi
List of Ac	ronyms	xii
PART A (	OVERVIEW	1
Chapter 1	Introduction	2
1.1 1.2 1.3	Introduction: identifying the study Conceptualising the study: English, literacy and literature Contextualising the study 1.3.1 Economic influences 1.3.2 Sociocultural influences 1.3.3 Political influences Establishing a framework 1.4.1 Recent research 1.4.2 The structure of the thesis Conclusion	2 4 10 11 12 15 18 18 23 25
Chapter 2	Methodological Approach	27
2.1 2.2 2.3	Dimensions of the research 2.3.1 Library research 2.3.2 'Lab' research: the survey 2.3.3 Field research: interviews	27 28 32 35 37 45
2.4 2.5	The importance of the data  Conclusion	49 51

## PART B

	ATIONS AND ANALYSIS OF IONAL PRACTICE	52
Chapter 3	<b>Professional Practice: Teacher Education Programs</b>	53
3.1	Introduction	53
3.2	The survey	53
	3.2.1 Validating the instrument	53
	3.2.2 Items	55
	3.2.3 Cases	62
3.3	Importance of the data	63
	3.3.1 Characteristics of student sample	64
	3.3.2 Attitude: interest and transference	66
	3.3.3 Approaches to teaching English: theoretical influences	71
	3.3.4 Goals for using children's literature	72
	3.3.5 Text selection	73
	3.3.6 Responses to literature	73
	3.3.7 Teacher education students' knowledge	75
3.4		78
3.5	Discussion and conclusions	81
	3.5.1 Attitudes to reading and literature	81
	3.5.2 Approaches to teaching English	82
	3.5.3 Goals for using literature	85
	3.5.4 Text selection	85
	3.5.5 Responses to literature	86
	3.5.6 Knowledge of children's texts	86
	3.5.7 Implications for teacher education	87
Chapter 4	Professional Practice: Teachers and the School	90
4.1	Introduction	90
4.1	Impressions: describing the texts	91
4.2	4.2.1 The special role of the English teacher	91
	4.2.2 Identified roles of children's literature	92
	4.2.3 Constraints and influences in the use of children's	94
	literature in the classroom	94
	4.2.4 Knowledge 4.2.5 Dominant discourses	98 99
	4.2.6 Dimensions in teaching literature	110
4.3	Discussion and interpretation: understanding the texts	114
4.4	Conclusion	117
		117
C CONTEX	XT AND EXPLICATION	
Chapter 5	Subject English and Primary Schooling in New South Wales	119
5.1	Introduction	119
5.2	The story of ideas: discourses of English—legacies of the past	120
	5.2.1 An aesthetic discourse	122
	5.2.2 An ethical discourse	123
	5.2.3 A rhetorical discourse	126

5.3	<ul><li>5.2.4 A political discourse</li><li>5.2.5 'Sedimentation'</li><li>The story of English in primary education in New South Wales:</li></ul>	127 129
3.3	from ideas to praxis 5.3.1 English curriculum for the nineteenth century in the	129
	colony of New South Wales	130
	5.3.2 Curriculum for the 1900s–1920s 5.3.3 Curriculum for 1930s–1950s	132 133
	5.3.4 Curriculum for the 1960s	138
	5.3.5 Curriculum for 1970s	141
	5.3.6 Curriculum for the 1980s	143
5.4	Conclusion	147
Chapter 6	Children's Literature: Literary Practice and Primary English	148
6.1	Introduction	148
6.2	The story of children's literature as a genre	149
	6.2.1 Defining children's literature	149
	6.2.2 The nature of the child reader	150
	6.2.2.1 Roles of children's literature: morality and imagination	152
	6.2.2.2 Cultural identity: national swagger or cultural cringe	156
	6.2.3 Contemporary children's literature	157
6.3	The story of children's literature as a critical study	162
	6.3.1 Historical perspective	162
	6.3.2 Children's literature as a critical study: contemporary	
<i>C</i> 4	perspective—towards 'respectability'?	165
6.4	Conclusion	168
Chapter 7	<b>Primary English: Contemporary Developments</b>	170
7.1	Introduction	170
7.2	The spirit of the age: current influences on primary English	170
	7.2.1 Teaching resources	171
	7.2.2 Testing and assessment	172
	7.2.3 Educational policies and the development of the 1998	173
7.3	English K-6 syllabus Response to the spirit of the age: the documents	173
7.5	7.3.1 Teaching reading: a K-6 Framework (1997) and support	1,,
	materials	177
	7.3.2 New South Wales English K-6 Syllabus (1998) and	
	support documents	180
~ 4	7.3.3 Basic Skills Tests and follow-up documents	186
7.4	Conclusion	189
PART D (	CONCLUSIONS AND A WAY FORWARD	190
Chantan 9	Issues Challenges and Euture Directions for	
-	Issues, Challenges and Future Directions for all Practice in Primary English Teaching and Teacher Education	191
	• 0	
8.1	Introduction	191
8.2	Issues and challenges 8.2.1 Roles of children's literature in the primary English	191
	8.2.1 Roles of children's literature in the primary English classroom	192

8.3 8.4	8.2.2 Informing teacher education Future directions Conclusion	196 200 202
Bibliogra	phy	203
Glossary	of Terms	230
Appendic	ees	237
A	Survey and Related Documents	237
В	Interviews—Related Documents	244
C	Sorted Data of Constructs 1 and 2 of Survey	255
D	Case fit maps of survey Figure 1: Case Fit Construct 1 Figure 2: Case Fit Construct 2	269 269 275
Е	Knowledge of Children's Texts—Survey Responses Figure 1: Qualities of Good Children's Literature Figure 2: Naming a Children's Picture Book Figure 3: Highly Rated Children's Literature	281 281 283 284
F	Teacher Knowledge—Survey Responses Figure 1: Knowledge to be Developed Figure 2: Using the Information in Teaching Figure 3: Comments	286 286 289 291
G	Literacy Initiatives in Australian Education: An Historical Perspective	292
Н.	Basic Skills Tests: Table 1: Analysis of Levels of Questions for Year Three, 1998 Table 2: Analysis of Levels of Questions for Year Five, 1998 Table 3: Responses to Questions on Literary Excerpts	294 295 296

# LIST OF TABLES

2.1:	Comparison of characteristics of survey and interview methods	35
2.2:	Population for survey	41
2.3:	Mode of collection of responses	43
2.4:	Demographic information on 8 interviewees	46
2.5:	Interview timetable	47
3.1:	Fit statistics for item estimates	54
3.2:	Fit statistics for case estimates	54
3.3:	Year of study	64
3.4:	Tertiary program in which students currently enrolled	64
3.5:	Highest professional qualifications completed	65
3.6:	Tertiary level units completed in English	65
3.7:	Current professional position	66
3.8:	Duration of teaching	66
3.9:	Reasons for choice	67
3.10:	Categories of texts often read	68
3.11:	Others text types	69
3.12:	Time spent reading: study	69
3.13:	Time spent reading: leisure	69
3.14:	Frequency of responses to attitudes to reading and literature	70
3.15:	Frequency of responses to views on teaching English	71
3.16:	Goals for using children's literature	72
3.17:	Basis of text selection	73
3.18:	Discourses reflected in items	74
3.19:	Children's desired responses	74
3.20:	Teacher education students' knowledge	75
3.21:	Number of responses to items 52–55	75
3.22:	Student choice: most popular picture books	76
3.23:	Number of responses to items 56–58	77
3.24:	Resources identified to support reading programs	79
3.25:	The need for children to appreciate literature	83
3.26:	The significance of comprehension tests	83
3.27:	The importance of quality of literature	83
3.28:	The importance of quantity of literature	84
3.29:	The importance of reading stories to the class	84

3.30:	The importance of a comprehensive library	84
3.31:	The significance of poor library resources to teaching English	84
3.32:	Comparison of two study's goals of teaching literature	85
3.33:	Comparison of teachers' selection of texts	87
4.1:	Australian primary teachers preferred items on RPM	111
4.2:	Responses questions seek: involvement and aesthetic knowledge	113
4.3	Comparison of RPM studies	114
7.1:	Identified text types, 1998 syllabus	182
7.2:	Work samples of roles of literature across stages	183

## LIST OF FIGURES

1.1:	Changing Perceptions of Policy and Learning	15
3.1:	Infit mean square map for construct 1 (items 13–21)	56
3.2:	Infit mean square map for construct 2 (items 22–48)	57
3.3:	Item estimates thresholds (items 13–21)	59
3 4:	Item estimates thresholds (items 22–48)	61

#### LIST OF ACRONYMS

ACER Australian Council for Educational Research

ALLP Australian Language and Literacy Policy

BOS Board of Studies
BST Basic Skills Tests

DEET Department of Employment, Education and Training

DEETYA Department of Employment, Education, Training and Youth

**Affairs** 

DET Department of Education and Training, NSW

DSE Department of School Education
ELIC Early Literacy Inservice Course

ELLA English Language and Literacy Assessment

IEA International Association for the Evaluation of Educational

Achievement

KLA Key Learning Area

LPP Legitimate Peripheral Participation
LRQ Literary Response Questionnaire

MACQT Ministerial Advisory Council on the Quality of Teaching

NCTE National Council of the Teachers of English

NUDIST Non-numerical Unstructured Data Indexing, Searching and

Theory-building

PETA Primary English Teaching Association

RPM Response Preference Measure

TDM Total Design Method

TODA Textually Oriented Discourse Analysis

UNESCO United Nations Educational, Scientific & Cultural

Organisation

[L]earning to read books—or pictures or films—is not just a matter of acquiring information from texts, it is a matter of learning to read and write the texts of our lives (Scholes 1989: 19).